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Summary

Methodology

Your Voice December 2023

Type: An omnibus, controlled-access
online CFIB survey.

Active dates: December 7-19, 2023

Results: Based on responses from
3,148 CFIB members who are owners
of Canadian independent businesses,
from all sectors and regions of the
country.

For comparison purposes, a
probability samples with the same
number of respondents would have a
margin of error of +/- 1.7%, 19 times
out of 20.

Totals may not add up to 100% due
to: 1) rounding, or; 2) respondents
being able to select more than one
answer choice.

Highlights featured in this report

Your business perspectives for 2024

« Business owners' 12 month optimism has dropped by 10 percentage points since
February 2023

« Addressing rising prices and the cost of doing business (77%), Reducing the overall tax
burden (74%) and improving the quality and accessibility of health care (65%) are top
issues business owners would want governments to prioritize in 2024

+In 2024, 3 in 10 businesses intend to invest more in launching new products/expanding
into new markets, and over a quarter intend to increase their e-commerce/online sales

Your business conditions

« About 1 in 5 business owners do not think they can meet the January 18, 2024
deadline to access the forgivable portion.

» The Arts Recreation & Information (26%), Social Services (30%), Hospitality (28%)
sectors are most at risk of losing access to CEBA's forgivable portion

« About 2 in 3 business owners are still holding pandemic debt with an average of
$107,702

Slides

5-6

10
11

14

CFIB






Heading into 2024, business owners feel a mix of optimism and concern
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Business owners' 12 month optimism
has dropped by 10 percentage points since February 2023

3140 Responses Feb. 2023 Change (ppt)

Very optimistic - 9%

12% -3%
53% -71%
Somewhat pessimistic 29%
23% +6%
Very pessimistic 10%
6% +4%

Don't know/Unsure - 6%

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.
Question: “How are you feeling about your business performance over the next 12 months?" (Select one)
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Business owners' 12 month optimism, by province and sector
(Ordered by NET Optimism)

3140 Responses
Fin., Ins., Real Estate & Leasing JEsELZA 22%
PE* IRSEX) 8% 23%

Professional Services ML) 23%

NL BerZ 8% 18%
s, Recreation & normaton XN | =% @
i i 0 0 0
@ Very optimistic @ Somewhat optimistic Don't know/Unsure Somewhat pessimistic

@ Very pessimistic

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.
Question: “How are you feeling about your business performance over the next 12 months?" (Select one)
Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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Adressing rising prices and the cost of doing business (77%), reducing the overall tax burden (74%) and
improving the quality and accessibility of health care (65%) are top issues business owners would want
governments to prioritize in 2024

2966 Responses

Addressing rising prices and the cost of doing business 7% 4%

Reducing the overall tax burden 74% 4%

Ensuring labour policies are reasonable for employers 11% 3%

Balancing the government budget/paying down debt 14% 4%
Helping employers deal with labour shortages _ 3% 16% 5%
Improving the supply and accessibility of housing 15% 5%

@ High priority @ Medium priority Don’t know/Not applicable Low priority Not a priority

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.
Question: "Heading into 2024, please indicate the level of priority you would like governments to place on the following issues." (Select one for each line)
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For 2024, 3 in 10 businesses intend to invest more in launching new products/expanding into new
markets, and over a quarter intend to increase their e-commerce/online sales

Business owner plans for 2024 (Ordered by businesses intending to do more)

2924 Responses

Launching new products/expanding into new markets 30% 32%
E-commerce/online sales
Investing in employee training

Job/process automation

Hiring temporary foreign workers 9% 15% 5%

Offering a reduced/condensed work week [GEZ) 10% 6%

Offering/allowing remote work &4 28% 7% 8%

® More @ The same Don’t know/Unsure Less We don’t do this/Have no plans to do it

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.
Question: "Compared to 2023, does your business intend to do more or less of each of the following in 2024?" (Select one for each line)

Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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Accessing CEBA loan forgiveness: About 1 in 5 business owners do not think they can meet the
January 18, 2024 deadline to access the forgivable portion

2249 Responses

35% 34%
18%
7%
4%
2%
We have already repaid all that We have repaid some and plan  We have not repaid anything We have repaid some and do We have not repaid anything Don’t know/Unsure
is required to meet loan to repay the loan on time to and plan to repay the loan on  not think we can repay the loan and do not think we can repay
forgiveness deadline access the forgivable portion time to access the forgivable  on time to access the forgivable the loan on time to access the
portion portion forgivable portion

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.
Question: How much of your CEBA loan has your business repaid to date and will you be able to repay the loan by January 18, 2024 to access the forgivable portion? (Select one)

Note: Only respondents with an outstanding CEBA balance answered this question.
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The Arts Recreation & Information (26%), Social Services (30%), Hospitality (28%) sectors are
most at risk of losing access to CEBA's forgivable portion

2249 Responses
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@ We have not repaid anything and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

We have repaid some and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.

Question: How much of your CEBA loan has your business repaid to date and will you be able to repay the loan by January 18, 2024 to access the forgivable portion? (Select one)
Note: Only respondents with an outstanding CEBA balance answered this question.
Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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At risk of losing access to CEBA's forgivable portion, by province

2249 Responses
23%

22%

21%

19%
19%

18%
17%

15%
14%

13%
5%
4% 3% 4%
2% - 2%
0
0%

NB NS NL ON BC AB SK QC

6% 6%

@ We have not repaid anything and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

We have repaid some and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.

Question: How much of your CEBA loan has your business repaid to date and will you be able to repay the loan by January 18, 2024 to access the forgivable portion? (Select one)
Note: Only respondents with an outstanding CEBA balance answered this question.
Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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At risk of losing access to forgivable portion, by size of business

2249 Responses

2504 25%

14%
9%
6%
4%
3%
2%
0% 0%
0-4 5-19 20-49 50-99* 100-499*

@ We have not repaid anything and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

We have repaid some and do not think we can repay the loan on time to access the forgivable portion

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.

Question: How much of your CEBA loan has your business repaid to date and will you be able to repay the loan by January 18, 2024 to access the forgivable portion? (Select one) Note: Only
respondents with an outstanding CEBA balance answered this question.
Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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Small business pandemic debt levels, by province and sector

...for an average of

$107,702

are still holding pandemic debt...

3152,074 5147 948 -
$125,065
5109,665 5107,702
I I 590,045 586,690 586,332 580,364
AB Qc NL BC National ON MB NS PE*
$258,578

597,315

$157,500
I I S1ai,355 5135.,:115 51?i315 Suim $116,630  $114,644 $108,928 $101,654 598,984
Arts,

Agriculture Matural Manufacturi g Wholesale Enterprises & Finance, Transportation Construchion Hational Retail

Resources® Recreation & Admin. Mgmt. Insurance, Real
Imfarmation Estate &
Leasing

Source: CFIB, Your Voice — December 2023 survey, December 7-19, 2023.

$72,474
$58,805
NB SK
574,751 565,440 563,617

Hospitality Personal, Misc. Social Services Professional

Services Cervioes

Question: Are you in a position to tell us roughly how much pandemic-related debt your business is still holding? Consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial and/or federal government

loans (such as CEBA or HASCAP), credit cards, lines of credit, loans from family and friends, unpaid taxes/rent/bills, etc.
Note: *Small sample size (<40)
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Respondent
Profile

3,148 respondents

Province

ON 32%

QC 24%

BC 10%

o >
NS-G%
NB-6%
MB-S%
SK .4%
NL.3%

PEIl%

Business size

519 44%
20-49 - 9%
50-99 [ 20

100-499 I 1%

500+ |0%
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Sector

Retail

Personal, Misc. Services

Manufacturing 11%

10%

Construction

Hospitality

8%

Wholesale

6%
5%
5%
4%
Arts, Recreation & Information - 3%
Fin., Ins., Real Estate & ... - 3%
Transportation - 3%
Enterprises & Admin. Mgmt. - 3%
Natural Resources . 1%

Professional Services

Agriculture

Social Services

Age of business

1I4%

2-4 11%

5-10 - 14%

12%

27%

CFIB



Questions or data requests

Simon Gaudreault

Chief Economist and Vice-President,
Research
simon.gaudreault@cfib.ca

Marvin Cruz

Director, Research
marvin.cruz@cfib.ca
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Additional information

All CFIB research

@ cfib.ca/research

E @| research@cfib.ca

CFIB


mailto:simon.gaudreault@cfib.ca
mailto:marvin.cruz@cfib.ca
https://www.cfib-fcei.ca/en/research-economic-analysis
https://twitter.com/CFIB_FCEI_Stats

